

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF FLORIDA**

JEFFREY H. ATWATER, in his
Capacity as Chief Financial
Officer of the State of Florida,
and head of the Department of
Financial Services,

Appellant,

Case No.: SC11-133
L.T. No.: 1D10-2459

vs.

FREDERICK W. KORTUM, JR.,

Appellee.

APPELLEE'S ANSWER BRIEF

On Discretionary Review from the
First District Court of Appeal

Talbot D'Alemberte, Esquire
Patsy Palmer, Esquire
D'Alemberte & Palmer, PLLC
P. O. Box 10029
Tallahassee, FL 32302-2029
Phone: 850-644-0800
Attorneys for Appellee

Wilbur E. Brewton, Esquire
Kelly B. Plante, Esquire
BREWTON PLANTE, P.A.
225 South Adams Street – Suite 250
Tallahassee, FL 32301
Phone: 850-222-7718
Fax: 850-222-8222
Attorneys for Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	i
Preliminary Statement	1
Statement of the Case and Facts.....	2
Summary of the Argument	12
Argument	13
I. THE DISTRICT COURT <u>DID NOT ERR</u> IN ITS READING OF THE STATUTE	13
A. Standard of Review.....	13
B. Statutory Construction.....	14
II. THE COURT <u>CORRECTLY APPLIED THE</u> <i>CENTRAL HUDSON</i> TEST TO THE STATUTE.....	19
A. Solicitation Is Protected Commercial Speech.....	19
B. The Restriction in the Statute Is not Content Neutral.....	22
C. The Statute Is an Unconstitutional Restriction on Commercial Speech under <i>Central Hudson</i>	26
III. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ERR IN REJECTING THE DEPARTMENT’S CONSTRUCTION OF THE STATUTE.....	35
Conclusion.....	38
Certificate of Service.....	39
Certification of Font Size and Style.....	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>FLORIDA CASES</u>	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
<i>ABC Liquors, Inc. v. Department of Business Regulation</i> , 397 So. 2d 696 (Fla. 1st DCA 1981).....	35
<i>Arza v. Fla. Elections Comm’n</i> , 907 So. 2d 604 (Fla. 3d DCA 2005).....	35
<i>Beckwith v. Dep’t of Bus and Prof’l Regulation</i> , 667 So. 2d 450 (Fla. 1st DCA 1996).....	21, 28, 31
<i>BellSouth Telecomms., Inc. v. Meeks</i> , 863 So. 2d 287 (Fla. 2003).....	13
<i>Brown v. State, Comm’n on Ethics</i> , 969 So. 2d 553 (Fla. 1st DCA 2007).....	35
<i>Café Erotica v. Florida Department of Transp.</i> , 830 So. 2d 181 (Fla. 1st DCA 2002).....	24
<i>City of Coral Gables Code Enforcement Bd. v. Tien</i> , 967 So. 2d 963 (Fla. 3d DCA 2007).....	37
<i>Cohn v. Department of Professional Regulation</i> , 477 So. 2d 1039 (Fla. 3d DCA 1985).....	36
<i>Florida Dept. of Revenue v. Florida Mun. Power Agency</i> , 789 So. 2d 320 (Fla. 2001).....	14
<i>Fla. Hosp. v. Agency for Health Care Admin.</i> , 823 So. 2d 844 (Fla. 1st DCA 2002).....	35
<i>Florida State Racing Comm’n v. Bourquardez</i> , 42 So. 2d 87 (Fla. 1949).....	17

FLORIDA CASES

PAGE NO.

Forsythe v. Longboat Key Beach Erosion Control Dist.,
604 So. 2d 452 (Fla. 1992)..... 14

Hechtman v. Nations Title Ins. of New York,
840 So. 2d 993 (Fla. 2003)..... 18

Holly v. Auld, 450 So. 2d 217 (Fla. 1984)..... 14, 37

King v. Seamon, 59 So. 2d 859 (Fla. 1952)..... 35

Kortum v. Sink, 2010 WL 5381934
(Fla. 1st DCA December 29, 2010)..... 19, 27, 32, 33

Larson v. Lesser, 106 So. 2d 188 (Fla. 1958)..... 27

McKenzie Check Advance of Florida, LLC v. Betts,
928 So. 2d 1204 (Fla. 2006)..... 14

Montgomery v. State, 897 So. 2d 1282 (Fla. 2005)..... 14

N. Fla. Women’s Health Counseling Servs., Inc. v. State,
866 So. 2d 612 (Fla. 2003)..... 22

Pan Am. World Airways, Inc. v. Fla. Pub. Serv. Comm’n,
427 So. 2d 716 (Fla. 1983)..... 35

St. Petersburg Bank & Trust Co. v. Hamm, 414 So. 2d 1071
(Fla. 1982)..... 14

State v. Bodden, 877 So. 2d 680 (Fla. 2004)..... 17

State v. Bradford, 787 So. 2d 811 (Fla. 2001)..... 21, 31

State v. Conforti, 688 So. 2d 350 (Fla. 4th DCA 1997)..... 20

State v. Cronin, 774 So. 2d 512 (Fla. 1st DCA 2000)..... 18

<u>FLORIDA CASES</u>	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
<i>Van Pelt v. Hilliard</i> , 75 Fla. 792, 78 So. 693 (Fla. 1918).....	15
<i>Zuckerman v. Alter</i> , 615 So. 2d 661 (Fla. 1993).....	14

<u>FLORIDA STATUTES</u>	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
Section 626.854(6), Florida Statutes (2008).....	7, 10, 12, 14, 17, 18, 19, 37, 38

<u>FEDERAL CASES</u>	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
<i>Berg v. Merchants Association Collection Div., Inc.</i> , 586 Supp. 1336 (SD Fla. 2008).....	25
<i>Bergman v. District of Columbia</i> , 986 A. 2d 1208 (DC 2010).....	32
<i>Bolger v. Youngs Drug Prods. Corp.</i> , 463 U.S. 60 (1983).....	26
<i>Central Hudson Gas & Electric Corp. v. Public Service Commission of New York</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980)....	11, 12, 20, 21, 25, 26, 27, 28, 30, 32, 38
<i>City of Cincinnati v. Discovery Network, Inc.</i> , 507 U.S. 410 (1993).....	24
<i>City of Erie v. Pap's A.M.</i> , 529 U.S. 277 (2000).....	25
<i>Comite de Joraleros de Redondo Beach v. City of Redondo Beach</i> , 607 F. 3d 1178 (Cir. 9th 2010).....	20
<i>Comite de Joraleros de Redondo Beach v. City of Redondo Beach</i> , 623 F. 3d 1054 (Cir. 9th 2010).....	20
<i>Consolidated Edison Co. of New York, Inc. v. Public Service Commission of New York</i> , 447 U.S. 530 (1980).....	23

FEDERAL CASES

PAGE NO.

Edenfield v. Fane, 507 U.S. 761 (1993)..... 19, 21, 26, 28, 32, 33

First Vagabonds Church of God v. City of Orlando,
610 F. 3d 1274 (11th Cir. 2010)..... 20

Fla. Bar v. Went For It, Inc., 515 U.S. 618 (1995)..... 31-32, 32, 34

Greater New Orleans Broadcasting Ass’n v. U.S.,
527 U.S. 173 (1999)..... 27

*Insurance Adjustment Bureau v. Insurance Commissioner
for Commonwealth of Pennsylvania*, 542 A. 2d 1317
(Pa. 1988)..... 22, 29, 30

Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly, 533 U.S. 525 (2001)..... 25

Ohralik v. Ohio State Bar Ass’n, 436 U.S. 447 (1978)..... 32, 33, 34

Pruett v. Harris County Bail Bond Board, 499 F. 3d 403
(5th Cir. 2007)..... 21, 29

*Resort Development International, Inc. v. City of Panama City
Beach*, 636 F. Supp. 1078 (N.D. Fla. 1986)..... 23

Tennessee Secondary Ass’n v. Brentwood Academy,
551 U.S. 291 (2007)..... 33

U.S. v. O’Brien, 391 U.S. 367 (1968)..... 11, 20, 25

*Virginia Board of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citizens Consumer
Council, Inc.*, 425 U.S. 748 (1976)..... 22, 25, 29, 30
